

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X	
	:
IBRAHIM TURKMEN, et al.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
- against -	:
	:
JOHN ASHCROFT, et al,	:
	:
Defendants	:
----- X	

02 CV 2307 (DLI) (SMG)

**Oral Argument Requested**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT HASTY'S LIMITED OBJECTIONS TO  
MAGISTRATE JUDGE GOLD'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

Date of Service: Oct. 8, 2018

Rachel Meeropol  
Michael Winger  
Shayana Kadidal  
Baher Azmy  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10012-2317  
Tel.: (212) 614-6432  
Fax: (212) 614-6499

Alexander A. Reinert  
55 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10003  
(212) 790-0403

Nancy L. Kestenbaum  
Jennifer L. Robbins  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018-1405  
Tel.: (212) 841-1000  
Fax: (212) 841-1010

David M. Zionts  
Covington & Burling LLP  
One City Center  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. CONGRESSIONAL SILENCE WHEN PASSING THE USA PATRIOT ACT .....	1
II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AS AN ALTERNATIVE REMEDIAL SCHEME .....	5
A. The Magistrate Judge Correctly held that Injunctive Relief was not Available to Plaintiffs, and thus Cannot Supplant <i>Bivens</i> . ....	5
B. Neither Habeas nor Injunctive Relief are “Alternative Remedies” Counselling Against an Extension of <i>Bivens</i> . ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bush v. Lucas*,  
462 U.S. 367 (1983).....8

*Cale v. Johnson*,  
861 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988) *abrogated on other grounds by Thaddeus—X v. Blatter*, 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) (en banc) .....4

*Carlson v. Green*,  
446 U.S. 14 (1980).....2, 4

*Cleavinger v. Saxner*,  
474 U.S. 193 (1985).....4

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....8

*Davis v. Passman*,  
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....7

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....2, 4

*Lyons v. U.S. Marshals*,  
840 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1988).....4

*Minneci v. Pollard*,  
565 U.S. 118 (2012).....8, 9

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*,  
487 U.S. 412 (1988).....8

*Wilkie v. Robbins*,  
551 U.S. 537 (2007).....3, 9

*Wilkins v. May*,  
872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989) .....4

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... *passim*
